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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS EN

Your safety and the safety of others are very important.
We have provided many important safety messages in this manual
and on your appliance. Always read and follow all safety messages.

A This is the safety alert symbol.

This symbol alerts you to potential hazards that can kill or
injure you and others. All safety messages will follow the
safety alert symbol and either the word DANGER,
WARNING or CAUTION. These words mean:

A CAUTION

You may be slightly injured or cause damage to the product if
you do not follow instructions.

A WARNING

You may be killed or seriously injured if you do not follow
instructions.

A DANGER

This indicates that the failure to follow the instructions will cause
serious injury or death.

All safety messages will tell you what the potential hazard is, tell
you how to reduce the chance of injury, and tell you what may
happen if the instructions are not followed.




EN

A WARNING

To reduce the risk of explosion, fire, death, electric shock,
injury or scalding to persons, instructions in this manual
must be followed.

Be sure to fully understand the user’s manual before you
install and operate this appliance. If you have any difficulty in
understanding or following the instructions in this manual, or
have any questions, contact an authorized service center or
the local electric utility.

Safety Precaution
Water Temperature Setting

A DANGER

Water temperature above 50 °C can cause severe burns
instantly or death from scalding. Be sure to read and follow
the warnings on the picture below.

A DANGER

Water temperature over 50 °C can
cause instant severe burns or even
death from scalding.

Children, disabled and the elderly are at
highest risk of scalding.

See owner’s manual before setting
temperature at water heater.

i
/I/' ll|l\ \\ Feel water before bathing or showering.

Temperature limiting valves are
available, see manual.
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For determining the proper water temperature for your home,
refer to the chart below.

Temperature Time to Produce a Serious Burn

49 °C More than 5 minutes

52 °C 1% to 2 minutes

54 °C About 30 seconds

57 °C About 10 seconds

60 °C Less than 5 seconds

63 °C Less than 3 seconds

65 °C About 1 %2 seconds

68 °C About 1 second

NOTE

* To reduce point of use water temperature, Thermostatic
Mixing Valves are recommended. These valves automatically
mix hot and cold water in branch water lines. It is
recommended to use a mixing valve.

A DANGER

Households with the elderly, children, or people with
disabilities may require a 48 °C or lower thermostat setting to
prevent contact with “HOT” water.

A DANGER

Higher water temperature increases the potential for Hot
Water SCALDS

Water temperature in the heater is regulated by the buttons on
display. The water temperature of this water heater is factory
set to 50 °C to comply with safety regulations. For information
about adjusting the water temperature, refer to the operation
section in this manual.
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Local Installation Regulations

This appliance must be installed accordance with instructions
of this manual, national regulations, and any regulations
issued by local authorities and public health bodies.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

A WARNING

To reduce the risk of explosion, fire, death, electric shock,
scalding or injury to persons when using this product,
follow basic precautions, including the following:

Children in the Household:

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety. Children should be
supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

Take care so that children may not step on the product.
Otherwise, children may be seriously injured due to falling down.

For use in Europe:

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and
above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.
Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
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Installation

* To reduce the risk of severe injury or death, follow all
installation instructions.

* Be sure your appliance is properly installed in compliance with
local codes and the provided installation instructions.

* Do not replace any part of your water heater and use only
original accessories and spare part unless it is specifically
recommended in this manual.

* Do not turn on the electrical power to water heater unless the
tank is completely full of water.

* Never attempt to operate this appliance if it is damaged,
malfunctioning, partially disassembled, or has missing or
broken parts.

* When the product is soaked (flooded or submerged) in water,
contact an Authorized Service Center for repair before using it
again.

* Moving or installation of the appliance requires two or more
people.

* Turn off the power by opening the circuit breaker or removing
the fuses before installing.

* Even if the water heater thermostat is set to relatively low, hot
water has the potential for scalding. To reduce the risk of
scalding, thermostatic mixing valves are recommended.

» Keep packing materials out of the reach of children. Packaging
material can be dangerous for children. There is a risk of
suffocation.

* Destroy the carton, plastic bag, and other packing materials
after the appliance is unpacked. Children might use them for
play. Cartons covered with rugs, bedspreads, or plastic sheets
can become airtight chambers.

» Connect to a properly rated, protected, and sized power circuit
to avoid electrical overload.
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* This appliance must be positioned near to an electrical power
supply. Use a power supply of 1.5 mm? or more in the nominal
cross-sectional area

* Do not install the water heater on an unstable surface or in a
place where there is danger of it falling.

* For installation, always contact the dealer or an Authorized
Service Center. There is risk of fire, electric shock, explosion or
injury.

* Do not install the water heater in a place where flammable
liquids or gases such as gasoline, propane, paint thinner, etc.,
are stored.

 Always ground the product. There is risk of fire or electric shock

* Install the panel and the cover of the control box safety.

* Do not touch heat exchanger fins with your bare hands.
Otherwise, you may get a cut in your hands.

* Do not input air or gas into the system except with the specific
refrigerant.

* Do not turn on the circuit breaker or power when covers are
removed or opened.

* Make the connection securely so that screw in terminals may
not be loosed when pulling cable.

* There is a risk of fire and explosion. Insert gas (nitrogen) should
be used when you check plumbing leaks, cleaning or repairs of
pipes etc. If you are using combustible gases including oxygen,
product may have the risk of fires and explosions.

Operation

* Use this appliance only for its intended purpose.

* If the water heater has been subjected to fire, flood or physical
damage, disconnect all power to water heater immediately, and
DO NOT operate it again until it has been inspected by a
qualified person.
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* Do not turn on the water heater unless the tank is completely
full of water.

* Do not turn on the water heater if cold water supply shut-off
valve is closed.

* Feel water before bathing or showering.

» Even at 50 °C, hot water can scald.

* Do not block the inlet or outlet of air flow.

* Never touch, operate, or repair the water heater with wet
hands.

* Do not leave flammable substances such as gasoline, benzene,
or thinner near the water heater. (Do not install the unit in
potentially explosive atmospheres.)

* Cut off the power supply if there is any noise, smell, or smoke
coming from the water heater.

* Make sure that the power cable is neither dirty, loose, nor
broken.

* Do not place any objects on the power cable.

* Do not modify or extend the power cable. Scratches or peeling
insulation on the power cables may result in fire or electric
shock, and should be replaced.

» The supply cord cannot be replaced. If the cord is damaged the
appliance should be scrapped.

* Do not expose people, animals, or plants to the cold wind from
the water heater for extended periods of time.

 Take care to ensure that power cable could not be pulled out or
damaged during operation. There is risk of fire or electric shock.

* Do not touch refrigerant pipe, water pipe and any internal parts
while the unit is operating or immediately after operation. There
is risk of burns or frostbite, personal injury.

+ Additional refrigerant injection is not possible.
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Maintenance

* If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in
order to avoid a hazard.

* Disconnect this appliance from the power supply before
cleaning and attempting any user maintenance.

* Before draining water heater, turn off the power to product.

* Do not turn on the electrical power to the water heater unless
the tank is completely full of water.

Technical Safety

* Installation or repairs made by unauthorized persons can pose
hazards to you and others.

» The information contained in the manual is intended for use by
a qualified service technician who is familiar with the safety
procedures and equipped with the proper tools and test
instruments.

* Failure to read and follow all instructions in this manual can
result in equipment malfunction, property damage, personal
injury and/or death.

A CAUTION

To reduce the risk of minor injury to persons, malfunction,
or damage to the product or property when using this
product, follow basic precautions, including the following:

- J

10
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Installation
* Install the product on a firm and level floor.

* Do not install the water heater in a place where leakage of the
tank or connections will result in damage to the area adjacent to
it or to lower floors of the structure. Where such areas cannot
be avoided, it is recommended that a suitable drain pan,
adequately drained, be installed under the water heater.

* Install the product so that the noise or hot wind from the
appliance may not cause any damage to the neighbors.
Otherwise, it may cause dispute with the neighbors.

* Install the drain hose properly for the smooth drainage of water
condensation.

* Always inspect gas leakage after the installation and repair of
product. Otherwise, it may cause the failure of product.

* In order to avoid a hazard due to inadvertent resetting of the
thermal cut-out, this appliance must not be supplied through an
external switching device, such as a timer, or connected to a
circuit that is regularly switched on and off by the utility.

Operation

* Do not step on the product and do not put anything on it.

* Do not use this appliance if any part have been underwater.
Immediately contact an Authorized Service Center for replace
flooded water heater. Do not attempt to repair the unit. It must
be replaced.

* Turn off the power and water supply to water heater and drain
water heater if the appliance is to be left for an extended period
of time, such as during vacations.

n



INSTALLATION

Parts and Functions

12
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@ Top cover

@ Air intake vents
@ Junction box

[ 4] Air filter

@ Front panel

@ Display decor / Control panel
(7] ECO

E‘ Upper element cover

@ Front decor

@‘ Lower element cover

@ Heating element

@ Opening for drain valve

@ Water inlet

@ Opening for T&P relief valve
@ Water outlet

@ Condensate drain

@ Rear panel

@‘ Air outlet Vents
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Installation Tools
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Figure Name Figure Name
=)— Screw driver @ Teflon tape
%% Spanner i = Level

Multi-meter
D =
\‘/
Accessories
Included Accessories:
Figure Name Name
@ Drain valve T&P relief valve
Recommended Accessories:
Figure Name Figure Name
Drain pan Thermal
@ P expansion tank
(@ Pressure Thermostatic

reducing valve

mixing valve

13
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Installation Instructions

Ceiling

0.5 m Minimum clearance
for installation or service.

Air filter

Display

Secondary condensate
drain line (1/2” PVC)

Primary condensate
drain line (3/4” PVC)

O~%— Hot water outlet

T&P relief valve ;@

and discharge line Flexible connection

recommended

Flexible connection
recommended

Heat trap Min.
0.15m

&\5 =

'

* Thermal expansion
tank (if required)

Shut-off valve

Open drain

22

Cold water inlet
Drain valve

* In closed system, connect a thermal expansion tank to cold water supply line.
See “Thermal Expansion” Section (p.16).

14



Select the best Location

NOTE

« Installation in a confined space without
proper ventilation will lead to higher power
consumption.

« Auxiliary drain pan MUST be installed in
compliance with local codes.
Drain pan kits are available from the store
where the water heater purchased, or any
water heater distributor.
Drain pan should not obstruct cold water inlet
or drain valve.

- Select space where has enough space for
periodic servicing. The air filter, covers, and
front panels can be removed to permit
inspection and servicing.

- Take the weight of the water heater into
account and select a place where the floor is
strong enough to support the weight of full
water heater.

- The water heater and water lines should be
protected from freezing and high corrosive
elements. Do not install water heater in
outdoor or unprotected areas.

- Install the water heater close to the area of
the greatest heater water demand and the
center of plumbing system. Long uninsulated
hot water lines can waste energy.

- Insufficient air exchange will result in
increased energy consumption level.

- The installation site must be over 1 °C.

Ensure the water heater is horizontal using a
spirit level.

Keep level parallel in installing the product.
Otherwise, it may cause vibration or water
leakage. It may cause injury or an accident.

-3 X -3 X

EN

Minimum Clearances

Minimum room size:
20 m®
0.5m
0.15m 045m
e
e
0.15m

NOTE

« For future service, a minimum 1 m clearance
between any object and the left, right and
back side is recommended.

15



Unpacking and Removing
Shipping Bolts

NOTE

* Accessories (drain valve and T&P relief
valve) are attached on pallet. Keep it for
installation.

Unpack all shipping materials from the water
heater for proper operation and inspect it for
shipping damage.

1 Remove carton and shipping materials.

Remove the screws from the shipping
brackets.

Accessories

3 Pull out the shipping brackets.

-

4 Slightly tip the water heater and carefully
roll the water heater off the pallet.

Thermal Expansion

Determine if a check valve is present on the
inlet water line. Check with your local water
utility. A check valve located in cold water inlet
line will create a “closed water system”.

As water is heated, it creates an increase in
pressure within the water system because the
increased volume of water doesn’t have a
place to go.

Referred to as “thermal expansion”, the rapid
pressure increase can quickly reach the safety
setting of the relief valve.

16
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This will cause the relief valve to open during
each heating cycle. We recommend installing
an expansion tank to control thermal
expansion.

Connect the thermal expansion tank to the
cold water supply line (see Installation
Instructions).

For additional information, contact installing
contractor, plumbing inspector, or water
supplier.

NOTE

* Drain valve and T&P relief valve is included
in packing box of the water heater.
They must be installed in the opening
provided for this purpose.

Installing Drain Valve

Apply Teflon tape on the G end to prevent
leaking.

2 Install the drain valve in the opening
marked “Drain Valve”.

Installing T&P Relief Valve

Use T&P relief valve included in packing.

Apply Teflon tape on the G end to prevent
leaking.

Install the T&P relief valve in the opening
marked T&P relief valve.



Connecting T&P Relief Valve
Discharge Pipe

A WARNING

The pressure rating of the relief valve
must not exceed 1 MPa, the maximum
working pressure of the water heater as
specified on the data plate.

A WARNING

DO NOT connect any valve or other
restriction to the T&P plumbing. DO
NOT connect the T&P plumbing to the
condensate plumbing. It must be
directly piped to an adequate open
drain.

Install T&P Relief Valve discharge pipe
according to local codes and the following
instructions.

- The inside diameter of the discharge pipe
must be at least 3/4”.

- The discharge pipe must be approved for hot

water distribution and withstand 100 °C
without distortion.

- The end of the discharge pipe should not be

threaded or concealed and should be
protected from freezing.

- Do not insert or install any type of valve,
restriction, or reducer coupling in the
discharge pipe.

Apply Teflon tape on the G end to prevent

leaking.

EN

2 Attach the discharge pipe to outlet of the
T&P relief valve. The discharge pipe must
pitch downward from the valve to allow
complete drainage of both T&P relief valve
and discharge pipe.

The end of the discharge pipe must be
piped to an adequate open drain.

* The water may drip from the discharge pipe

of the pressure-relief device and that this
pipe must be left open to the atmosphere.

* The pressure-relief device is to be operated

regularly to remove lime deposits and to
verify that it is not blocked.

* A discharge pipe connected to the pressure-

relief device is to be installed in a
continuously downward direction and in a
frost-free environment.

7



Installing Condensate Drain
Lines

NOTE

* When making drain fitting connections to the
drain tubing, DO NOT overtighten.
Overtightening fittings could crack or
damage the condensate drain pan.

» Condensate from this unit is not acidic.

The condensate drain lines and connections
to the drain piping must meet state and local
codes.

Do not reduce the drain line size to less than
the condensate connection size provided.
Ensure that the condensate drain lines
maintain a downward slope for proper
drainage.

The drain line should be insulated to prevent
condensation from forming on the outside of
the drain line.

If no floor drain is available or the drain is
above the level of the condensate line, then a
common condensate pump with a capacity no
less than 7.5 L per day must be installed.

Apply Teflon tape on the G end to prevent
leaking.

Attach elbow with 3/4” slip &3/4”G to the
primary drain connection.

18
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3 Using an approved sealant, insert the PVC

pipe into the female end. Condensate
drain must be piped to an adequate drain.

Using 1/2” PVC piping, an elbow with 1/2”
slip & 1/2” G, and an approved sealant,
attach the elbow to secondary drain
connection and insert the PVC pipe into
the female end.
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Connecting the Water Supp|y For ease of disconnecting the water heater
for service or replacement, the installation

of unions is recommended on the water
NOTE connections.

* DO NOT directly solder or braze to hot or cold
water connections. If sweat connections are
used, sweat tubing to adapter before installing
the adapter to the hot or cold water
connections on heater. Any heat applied tothe B Install the insulation on the cold and hot
water supply fittings will permanently damage water pipes. Insulating hot water pipe can
the internal plastic lining in these ports. increase energy efficiency.

* The maximum pressure in cold water supply
line is 0.8 MPa. If the supply water is greater
than 0.8 MPa, install a pressure reducing valve.  To Fill the Water Heater

* Connect the water for filling or refilling the
heating system as specified by EN1717/ EN

61770 to avoid contamination of drinking A WARN ING

water by return flow.

Install a shut-off valve in the cold water
line near the water heater.

Do not turn on the electrical power to

Maximum and minimum water 35/ 62 water heater unless the tank is
operating temperatures (°C) completely full of water. The water
Maximum and minimum water 08 heatc_er warranty_ does not cover dam_age
operating pressure (MPa) . or failure resulting from operation with

empty or partially empty tank.

Refer to “Installation Instructions” for
suggested typical installation.

Make sure that the drain valve on water

1 Check the type of water pipes in your heater is completely closed.

home. Use fittings adequate for the type of
pipe in your home.

2 Apply Teflon tape on the G end to prevent
leaking.

2 Turn on the cold water supply

Open each hot water faucet slowly and
3/4” G. allow the water to run until it flows with a
full stream.

Let the water run full stream for a few
minutes.

19



Making Electrical
Connections

A WARNING

Disconnect all power before working on
any electrical connections.

A WARNING

The ground connection is mandatory.

A WARNING

Never supply power to heating element
directly. Upper and lower heating
elements are installed on the
product.(230 V, 2 kW)

NOTE

* All wiring must conform to European and
national standards, and must be protected by
a 30 mA RCD(Residual current device).

* Means for disconnection must be
incorporated in the fixed wiring in
accordance with the wiring rules.

EN

The water heater must be permanently powered
by electricity to ensure correct operation of the
impressed current titanium anode (ICCP).

Do not turn on power until water heater is

completely filled.

The appliance can only be connected and

operated on a single-phase 230 V AC grid.

The electrical installation will include:

* The installation of a residual current device
(RCD) having a rated residual operating
current not exceeding 30 mA is advisable.

* The rating of the residual current device
(RCD) to be installed

The supply cord cannot be disconnected from

the product.

The supply cord cannot be replaced. If the

cord is damaged the appliance should be

scrapped.

A CAUTION

In order to avoid a hazard due to inadvertent
resetting of the thermal cut-out, this
appliance must not be supplied through an
external switching device, such as a timer,
or connected to a circuit that is regularly
switched on and off by the utility.

20




Safety Controls

A CAUTION

You must have a qualified person
investigate the cause of the high
temperature condition and take corrective
action before placing the water heater in
service again.

=

There is temperature limiting control(ECO)
that is located above the upper heating
element. If the water temperature becomes
excessively high, the temperature limiting
control(ECO) shuts off the power to the
heating elements.

Once the control opens, it must be reset
manually.

To reset temperature limiting control(ECO):

1 Turn off the power by opening the circuit
breaker or removing the fuses.

2 Remove the front decor and upper
element cover.

3 Press the red ECO RESET button.

EN

Insulation Blanket Kits

External insulation blanket, available to the
general public, for water heater is not
necessary.

The manufacturer’s warranty does not cover
any damage or failure caused by installing or
using any type of unauthorized energy-saving
or other devices.

The manufacturer is not responsible for any
injury or loss resulting from the use of such
unauthorized devices.

A CAUTION

If local codes require application of any
external insulation blanket kit to water
heater, it will require careful attention
so as not to restrict the proper function
and operation of this appliance:

- DO NOT block the air openings of the
water heater.

- DO NOT cover or attempt to relocate the
information or warning labels attached to
the water heater.

- DO NOT cover the control panel, T&P
relief valve, drain valve, and junction box.

- Inspect the blanket frequently.

21
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Installation Checklist

Location

o Sufficient room for air exchange and periodic service.
o Floor is strong enough to support water heater.

o Indoor and protected from high corrosive elements.

o Close to the area of heater water demand.

o Over 1 °C.

o Area free of flammable liquids and gases.

Drain valve
o Drain valve properly installed.

T&P relief valve

o T&P relief valve properly installed.

o Discharge line maintains a downward slope and runs to adequate drain.
o Discharge pipe protected from freezing.

Condensate Drain
o Drain lines maintain a downward slope and run to adequate drain.

Water supply

o Tank is completely full of water.

o Remove air from water heater and piping.

o Water connections tight and free of leakage.
o Flexible water connections recommended.

Wiring
o Power supply voltage agree with rating voltage on data plate.

o Proper size of branch circuit wire and fusing or circuit breaker.
o Unit properly grounded.

22
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OPERATION

Using Basic Control
DISPLAY SCREEN

Schedule
Vacation
Anti Legionella

Reset Filter (3s)

Y N
E Mode /\\
o\
: Wi-Fi (3s) °FI°C (3s)
N
: Set A4
i \___/ \___/

Water Temp (3s)

EN

Kl

Button

Display Screen

Description

To select the heat pump

Heat Pump mode.
Auto To select the auto mode.
Turbo To select the turbo mode.
Vacation To select the vacation
mode.
Set schedule mode only in
- Schedule

LG ThinQ application.

Anti Legionella

To select the Anti Legionella
mode.

To set the desired water
temperature.

To adjust the desired water
temperature.

Wi-Fi (3s)

.,))

To enable the Wi-Fi pairing.

Reset Filter (3s)

To reset the filter alarm.

° To change unit between °F
T Es) E and °C. ’
Water Temp (35) =|_||_| To display the current water

temperature for 5 seconds.

23



Water Temperature Adjustment

A DANGER

Higher water temperature increases the
potential for Hot Water SCALDS.

The water temperature will be maintained
according to the setting temperature on
Display and can be adjusted from 35 °C to
60 °C.

Press or button to select the

water temperature.

2 Press Set button to finish.

Operation Mode

* Press Mode button repeatedly to select the
operating mode. The active mode is
displayed on the display screen.

HEAT PUMP MODE

This mode minimizes power consumption by
using only heat pump for heating, but has low
recovery.

AUTO MODE

This mode is factory set mode for shipping.
This mode provides relatively low power
consumption and high recovery. This mode
primary uses heat pump for heating.

Heating elements will provide supplementary
heating, if demand is more than the heat
pump can keep up by itself.

TURBO MODE

This mode provides the highest recovery. This
mode uses heat pump and heating element
simultaneously.

VACATION MODE

This feature is recommended when the water
heater is not in used for an extended period of
time. In this mode, tank temperature will be
maintained at about 20 °C to minimize energy
consumption and prevent the water heater
from freezing.

The vacation duration can be set or modified
between 1 and 90 days via LG ThinQ app.

24
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SCHEDULE MODE

This mode can set only in LG ThinQ
application. You can escape this mode by
pressing any button on the water heater.

ANTI-LEGIONELLA MODE
The water heater automatically performs the
anti-legionella mode once a week. The water
temperature will go up to 60 °C and stay for 1
hour. These temperature can scald, so we
recommend you use a thermostatic mixing
valves. (Default inactive)
Active / Inactive
- Press and hold Set button about 3 seconds to
set the anti-legionella mode active or inactive
Active: (Display Blinks “Anti-legionella” “Anti-
legionella” x 4)
* Once a week operation
Inactive: (Display Blinks “Anti-legionella” x 4)

Reset the Air Filter Alarm

The device will display alarm ( B ) reminding

you to check and clean the air filter

periodically.

* Press and hold Set button about 3 seconds
to reset the alarm.

Change Temperature Unit

Temperature unit display on Screen can be set
to Fahrenheit or Celsius

* Press and hold button about 3 seconds
to change temperature unit.

Current water Temperature

* Press and hold button about 3 seconds
Display will show current water temperature
of the tank for 5 seconds.

Wi-Fi PAIRING FUNCTION

Once it is connected to the internet through a
home Wi-Fi network, you can control the
appliance remotely with the application for the
smart phone. See “SMART FUNCTION” section
for details.

* Press and hold Mode button about 3
seconds.

~

= is displayed on the display screen.
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SMART FUNCTIONS EN

@

LG ThinQ Application

This feature is only available on models with

The LG ThinQ application allows you to
communicate with the appliance using a
smartphone.

LG ThinQ Application Features

Communicate with the appliance from a
smartphone using the convenient smart
features.

Smart Diagnosis™

If you experience a problem while using the
appliance, this smart diagnosis feature will
help you diagnose the problem.

Settings
Allows you to set various options on the
appliance and in the application.

NOTE

« If you change your wireless router, internet
service provider, or password, delete the
registered appliance from the LG ThinQ
application and register it again.

» The application is subject to change for
appliance improvement purposes without
notice to users.

» Functions may vary by model.

Before Using LG ThinQ Application

Check the distance between the appliance

and the wireless router (Wi-Fi network).

« If the distance between the appliance
and the wireless router is too far, the
signal strength becomes weak. It may
take a long time to register or installation
may fail.

Turn off the Mobile data or Cellular Data
on your smartphone.

i -

3 Connect your smartphone to the wireless
router.

NOTE

« To verify the Wi-Fi connection, check that

—

= icon on the control panel is lit.

» The appliance supports 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi
networks only. To check your network
frequency, contact your Internet service
provider or refer to your wireless router
manual.

* LG ThinQ is not responsible for any network
connection problems or any faults,
malfunctions, or errors caused by network
connection.

« If the appliance is having trouble connecting
to the Wi-Fi network, it may be too far from
the router.

Purchase a Wi-Fi repeater (range extender)
to improve the Wi-Fi signal strength.

» The Wi-Fi connection may not connect or

may be interrupted because of the home
network environment.

=
.

=

» The network connection may not work
properly depending on the Internet service
provider.

* The surrounding wireless environment can
make the wireless network service run
slowly.

25



» The appliance cannot be registered due to
problems with the wireless signal
transmission. Unplug the appliance and wait
about a minute before trying again.

« If the firewall on your wireless router is
enabled, disable the firewall or add an
exception to it.

* The wireless network name (SSID) should
be a combination of English letters and
numbers. (Do not use special characters.)

» Smartphone user interface (Ul) may vary
depending on the mobile operating system
(OS) and the manufacturer.

« If the security protocol of the router is set to
WEP, you may fail to set up the network.
Please change it to other security protocols
(WPA2 is recommended) and register the

product again.

Installing the LG ThinQ Application

Search for the LG ThinQ application from the
Google Play Store or Apple App Store on a
smartphone. Follow instructions to download
and install the application.

Smart Diagnosis™

Use this feature to help you diagnose and
solve problems with your appliance.

NOTE

« For reasons not attributable to LGE’s
negligence, the service may not operate due
to external factors such as, but not limited to,
Wi-Fi unavailability, Wi-Fi disconnection,
local app store policy, or app unavailability.

* The feature may be subject to change
without prior notice and may have a different
form depending on where you are located.
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Using LG ThinQ to Diagnose Issues

If you experience a problem with your Wi-Fi
equipped appliance, it can transmit
troubleshooting data to a smartphone using
the LG ThinQ application.

 Launch the LG ThinQ application and select
the Smart Diagnosis™ feature in the menu.
Follow the instructions provided in the LG
ThinQ application.

Open Source Software Notice
Information

To obtain the source code under GPL, LGPL,
MPL, and other open source licenses, that is
contained in this product, please visit
http://opensource.lge.com.

In addition to the source code, all referred
license terms, warranty disclaimers and
copyright notices are available for download.

LG Electronics will also provide open source
code to you on CD-ROM for a charge covering
the cost of performing such distribution (such
as the cost of media, shipping, and handling)
upon email request to opensource@|ge.com.
This offer is valid for a period of three years
after our last shipment of this product. This
offer is valid to anyone in receipt of this
information.
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A WARNING

Turn off the power by opening the
circuit breaker or removing the fuses
before you perform any maintenance;
otherwise it may cause electrical shock
resulting in severe injury or death.

-

/

Before you perform any maintenance, turn off
the power by opening the circuit breaker as
below

Clean and check the product regularly to
maintain optimal performance and to prevent
possible break down. If you have difficultly to
perform these routine maintenance tasks
yourself, contact a qualified person.

®

MAINTENANCE EN

Draining and Flushing the
Water Heater

Minerals contained in tap water can form lime
deposits. Therefore, it is not uncommon that
lime deposits accumulate in the water heater’s
tank. The amount of lime deposits depends on
water hardness, the temperature settings, and
other variables.

1 Turn off the power by opening the circuit
breaker or removing the fuses.

2 Connect a garden hose to the drain valve
and place the and of the hose in a suitable
drain.

3 Turn off the cold water supply valve.

4 Open the drain valve. (Open a hot water
faucet or lift the handle on the T&P relief
valve to help the water drain faster.)

5 Once the tank is empty, flush the tank by
opening the cold water supply valve.

6 Allow the water run until no more sediment
drains from the tank and water runs clear.

7 Close the drain valve and open the hot
water faucet. Fill the tank by opening the
cold water valve.
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T&P Relief Valve
Maintenance

A DANGER

Before manually operating the relief
valve, make sure it will discharge in a
safe place. If water does not flow freely
from the end of the discharge pipe, turn
off the power to water heater and call a
qualified person.

At least annually, lift and release the lever
handle on water heater to ensure the
waterways are clear and the valve operates
freely.
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Air Filter Maintenance

Clean the air filters when “Air filter check
( @ )" alarm appears on the display.

NOTE

* The air filter can be broken when it is
bended.

* When the air filter is not assembled correctly,
dust and other substance come into the unit.

1 Turn off the power by opening the circuit
breaker or removing the fuses.

2 Hold the knobs of the air filter, pull it and
remove it from the top cover.

3 Clean the filter with a vacuum cleaner or
with lukewarm water with neutral
detergent.

4 Dry the filter in the shade.

5 Insert the air filter into the top cover.

6 Check the top cover for correct assembly
of the air filter.



Condensate Drain
Maintenance

Remove the condensate drain lines and
connections.

Pull the front decor first, and then remove
the top cover. Lift the front panel out, then
slightly lift the rear panel and remove it.

3 Check the condensate drain pan for any
debris, and clean the condensate drain by
wiping out with a damp cloth or pouring a
cup of bleach.

4 Reattach top cover and side panel and
connect the condensate drain line.

5 Restore power to the water heater.

EN

Shut-down for an Extended
Period

If the water heater will not be used for an
extended period of time, turn off the power
and water supply to water heater and drain
water heater to conserve energy and prevent
a build-up of dangerous hydrogen gas.

The water heater and piping should be drained
if they might be subjected to freezing
temperature.

After a long shutdown period, the water
heater’s operation and controls should be
checked by qualified service personnel. Make
certain the water heater is completely filled
again before placing it in operation.
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TROUBLESHOOTING EN

Before Calling for Service

Please check the following before you contact the service center. If the problem persists, contact

your local service center.

~
For your safety, do not attempt to repair of electrical wiring, controls, heating elements
or other safety devices. Refer repairs to qualified service personnel.

J

Problem

Possible Causes & Corrective Action

Water usage exceeds the capacity of the water heater in current mode
« Wait for the water heater to recover after an abnormal demand.
» Change the mode for higher recovery.

Water temperature set too low
* See the “Water Temperature Adjustment” section.(Page 24)

ECO tripped
* See “Safety Controls” section.(Page 21)

No electric supply to the water heater
» Check the electric supply to water heater. See “Making Electrical
Connections” section.(Page 20)

Water connections to unit are reversed
 Re-install water connection correctly

Insufficient or no
hot water

Leak in hot water faucets or plumbing system
» Make certain all faucets are closed.
» Check home for any leaks and repair

Improper electric wiring
» See “Making Electrical Connections” section.(Page 20)

Cold water inlet temperature may be lower in winter
* This is normal. The colder inlet water takes longer to heat.

Dirty air filter
» See “Air Filter Maintenance” section.(Page 28)

Not enough clearance to air exchange for heat pump
» Make sure unit has enough clearance. See “Select the best Location”
section.(Page 15)

Open fuse or a circuit breaker tripped
» Replace fuse or reset circuit breaker.

Water is too hot

Water temperature set too high
* See the “Water Temperature Adjustment” section.(Page 24)
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Problem Possible Causes & Corrective Action
The heat pump compressor, fan, or EEV valve is running
* This is normal
Noi Build up of scale or lime deposits on heating elements may cause
oise

rumbling noise

« Clean or replace the heating elements.
This should only be performed by qualified service person.
Call our Technical Support Center.

Drips from the
outside of the heater

Condensate drain is blocked
* Clean the drain port and remove the debris.

Hot/Cold water connections or other parts have loosened
» Tighten the loose connections. This should only be done by a qualified
service person.

Noise and drips
from relief valve

Pressure build-up due to thermal expansion in a closed water system.
* This is an unacceptable condition and must be corrected. Do not plug the
T&P relief valve outlet. Contact a plumbing contractor to correct this.

Water pressure is
low

Supply valve is partially closed
» Open the water heater’s supply valve fully.

Trouble connecting
appliance and
smartphone to

Wi-Fi network.

The password for the Wi-Fi network was entered incorrectly.

* Delete your home Wi-Fi network and begin the registration process
again.

Mobile data for your smartphone is turned on.

* Turn off the Mobile data on your smartphone before registering the
appliance.

The wireless network name (SSID) is set incorrectly.

* The wireless network name (SSID) should be a combination of English
letters and numbers. (Do not use special characters.)

The router frequency is not 2.4 GHz.

* Only a 2.4 GHz router frequency is supported. Set the wireless router
to 2.4 GHz and connect the appliance to the wireless router. To check
the router frequency, check with your Internet service provider or the
router manufacturer.

The distance between the appliance and the router are too far.

« If the appliance is too far from the router, the signal may be weak and
the connection may not be router closer to the appliance or purchase
and install a Wi-Fi repeater.
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Error Code
Code Contents Corrective Action Operating status
1 Ambient Temp sensor is not working. Call our Technical Support Use Elements Only

Center.

Clean Condensate drain.

4 | Condensate drain is blocked. See “Condensate Drain Use Elements Only
Maintenance” section.
5 | PCB Communication error. Call our Technical Support Use Elements Only
Center.
Lower tank Temp sensor is not Call our Technical Support
6 ; OFF
working. Center.
9 |EEPROM . i
itk error. . . Call our Technical Support Use Elements Only
12 | Mid pipe Temp sensor is not working. | Center.
19 | Upper element is not working. i
pp ' w l g Call our Technical Support Use Heat Pump Only
20 |Lower element is not working. Center.
21 |DC Peak (IPM Fault).
22 |CT 2 (Max, Current). c ical §
23 | DC Link Low/High Volt. C::t‘;‘:rTeCh”'ca' upport | yse Elements Only
26 |DC Comp Position Error. '
27 |PSC Fault.
29 |Comp Phase is Over-Current.
32 | Discharge pipe is overheated.(105 °C)
1 Discharge pipe Temp sensor is not
working. Call our Technical Support
Use El ts Onl
46 | Suction Pipe Temp sensor is not working. | Center. se Elements Lnty
61 | Cond. Pipe Temp is High.(65 °C)
65 |Heat sink Temp senor is not working.
67 |BLDC motor fan is locked.
Fill water heater with water.
DF |[No or not enough water in tank. Opfen all hot waterlfaucets OFF
until water flows with a full
stream.
Disconnect all power to
water heater.
EC |ECO is tripped. See “Safety Controls” section. OFF
Call our Technical Support
Center.
H1 . . Call our Technical Support
H2 Water Temp is too High. Center. OFF
L1 |Water Temp is too Low. Call Technical § "
all our Technical Suppo
Lo |Water Temp is too low or upper tank | copior PP OFF
Temp sensor is not working. '
IC | ICCP is not functioning Call our Technical Support OFF

Center.
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Replacement Parts List

EN

Item No. Description Item No. Description

1 Panel Assembly,Front 19 Switch Assembly

2 PCB Assembly,Display 20 Pan Assembly,Drain

3 Front decor (Cover,Terminal) 21 Compressor Set,China

4 Cover Assembly, Top 22 Damper,Compressor

5 Filter Assembly,Air Cleaner 23 Tube Assembly,Reverse

6 Cover Assembly,Control 24 Coil,Expansion

7 PCB Assembly,Power 25 Tube Assembly,Expansion

8 PCB Assembly,Main 26 Tube Assembly,Evaporator(Out)
9 PCB Assembly,Module 27 Tube Assembly,Connector
10 Transformer,Reactor 28 Tube Assembly,Evaporator(In)
1 Case Assembly,Control 29 Harness,Multi

12 Panel,Rear 30 Harness,Multi
13 Bracket,Motor 31 Thermistor Assembly,NTC
14 Motor Assembly,DC,Outdoor 32 Thermistor Assembly,NTC
15 Fan,Propeller 33 Thermistor Assembly,NTC
16 Nut,Common 34 Bracket
17 Shroud Assembly * Refrigerant
18 Evaporator Assembly,First

&P &
//

/8 2 &
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A CAUTION

For your safety, Do not attempt to repair electronic controls, electrical wiring, heat
pump, heating elements or other safety devices by yourself. Refer repair to authorized
service center.

NOTE
+ Check the water heater’s rating plate on the unit for the acceptable voltage and wattage.

Replacement parts can be ordered through the distributor or store where the heater was purchased.
All parts order should include following information:

1. Model and serial number of the products.

2. Voltage and wattage as marked on rating plate.

3. Part description.
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Technical specification
Description Unit WH20S F5 WH27S F5
Tank Capacity L 200 270
Dimension (Width x Height x Depth) mm 580 x 1625 x 582 580 x 2008 x 582
Weight empty kg 100 19
Diameter of water connections - G 34
Diameter of condensate drainage connections - 3147112
Type of corrosion protection - Impressed Current Cathodic protection
Type of internal tank protection - Ceramic coated
Max Working pressure MPa 1
Setting range of the water temperature °C 3510 60
Operating temperature range of the heat pump °C -5t0 48
Refrigerant R134a kg 0.65 0.75
Refrigerant volume in equivalent tonnes T.eq.CO2 0.930 1.072
Refrigerant design pressure (high side / low side) MPa 2.0/0.9
Power supply
Voltage Vv 230
Frequency Hz 50
Total Max power consumption W 2600
Max power consumption by heat pump w 550
Max power consumption by heating element w 2050
Protection rating IPX1
Air side
Air flow rate (H/M) m?3/min 6.7/4.4 6.7/4.4
Available static pressure Pa 90 90
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Declaration of Conformity EN

Hereby, LG Electronics declares that the radio equipment type Water Heater is in
compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of
conformity is available at the following internet address: http://www.lg.com/global/

support/cedoc/cedoc#

Deknapauus 3a cbOTBeTCTBUE BG
C Hactoswoto LG Electronics neknapwvpa, 4ye BogeH HarpesaTen oT Tvn ¢ pagmo
obopyasaHe e B cboTBeTcTBME C AupekTna 2014/53/EU. MMbAHUST TeKCT Ha
Aeknapauusata Ha EU 3a cboTBETCTBME € HanuyeH Ha CnefHus MHTEPHET agpec:

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

Prohlaseni o shodé cz

Spole¢nost LG Electronics timto prohlasuje, Ze je radiové vybaveni typu

C € Ohfiva¢ vody jednotka ve shodé se smérnici 2014/53/EU. Plny text prohlaSeni o
shodé EU je k dispozici na nasledujici internetové adrese: http://www.lg.com/global/
support/cedoc/cedoc#

Overensstemmelseserklzering DA

LG Electronics erklaerer herved, at Vandvarmer med indbygget radioudstyr er i

C € overensstemmelse med direktivet 2014/53/EU. EU-overensstemmelseserklaeringens
fulde tekst kan findes pa folgende webadresse: http://www.lg.com/global/support/
cedoc/cedoc#

Konformitatserklarung DE

Hiermit erklart LG Electronics, dass die Funk-Wasserheizer Richtlinie 2014/53/EU
erfillt. Den vollsténdigen Text der EU-Konformitatserklarung finden Sie unter der
folgenden Internetadresse: http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

AARAwon cuppépewong EL

Me 10 TTapov n LG Electronics dnAwvel 611 To @gppavirpag vepou TUTTOU

c € padioegoTTAIcOU  cuppop@wveTal pe TNV Odnyia 2014/53/EU. To TTARPEG Keiyevo
NG dRAwong cuppdpewaong EU diatiBetal otnv akdAoudn nAekTpovikh dielbuvon:
http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#
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Declaracion de conformidad ES

Por la presente, LG Electronics declara que el tipo de equipo de radio
Calentador de agua cumple la Directiva 2014/53/EU. El texto completo de la

declaracion de conformidad esta disponible en la siguiente direccion de Internet:
http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

Vastavusdeklaratsioon ET

Kéesolevaga teatab LG Electronics, et raadioseadme tlilipi boiler on
vastavuses direktiiviga 2014/53/EU. Kogu EU vastavusdeklaratsiooni tekst on
saadaval jargmisel internetiaadressil: http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus Fl

LG Electronics julistaa taten, etté radiolaitetyyppinen Vedenlammittin mukautuu
Direktiiviin 2014/53/EU. EU:n vaatimuksenmukaisuusvaatimuksen koko teksti [0ytyy
seuraavassa osoitteessa: http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

Déclaration de conformité FR

Par la présente, LG Electronics déclare que le type d’équipement radio Chauffe-eau

C € est conforme a la directive 2014/53/EU. Le texte intégral de la déclaration de
conformité EU est disponible a I'adresse internet suivante: http://www.lg.com/global/
support/cedoc/cedoc#

Dearbhi Comhréireachta GA

Dearbhaionn LG Electronics leis seo go bhfuil an trealamh raidié Téitheoir Uisce i

C € gcombhréir leis an Treoir 2014/53/EU. Ta téacs iomlan an Dhearbhaithe
Combhréireachta EU ar fail ar an seoladh idirline a leanas: http://www.lg.com/global/
support/cedoc/cedoc#

Izjava o sukladnosti HR

Ovime LG Electronics izjavljuje da je radio oprema u vidu Grija¢ za vodu u skladu s
Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cijeli tekst EU deklaracije o sukladnosti dostupan je na
sliedecoj internetskoj adresi: http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#
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Megfeleléségi tanusitvany HU

Ezennel az LG Electronics kijelenti, hogy a Vizmelegit6 radidberendezése

c € megfelel az 2014/53 /EU iranyelv el6irasainak. Az EU megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat
teljes szovege elérhetd a kdvetkezd internetes cimen: http://www.lg.com/global/
support/cedoc/cedoc#

Dichiarazione di conformita IT

Con la presente, LG Electronics dichiara che Scaldabagno del tipo con apparato
c € radio & conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/EU. E’ possibile leggere I'intero testo della

dichiarazione di conformita al regolamento EU al seguente indirizzo internet: http://

www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

Atitikties deklaracija LT

siuo dokumentu ,LG Electronics” pareiskia, kad radijo jrangos tipo Vandens
Sildytuvas atitinka 2014/53/EU direktyvos reikalavimus. Visas EU atitikties
deklaracijos tekstas pateiktas Siuo interneto adresu: http://www.lg.com/global/
support/cedoc/cedoc#

Atbilstibas deklaracija Lv

Ar 30, LG Electronics apliecina, ka radio aprikojums Gdenssilditajs masina
atbilst ar Direktivu 2014/53/EU. Pilns EU atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts ir atrodams
sekojo$aja interneta adresé: http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

Heknapauuja 3a ycornaceHocrta MK

Co oBa, LG Electronics u3jaByBa feka TMNOT Ha pagmo onpemarta Ha bojnep,

c € e Bo cornacHocT co OupekTtueata 2014/53/EU. LienocHnot TekcT Ha EU
[JeKnapauujata 3a ycornaceHocT, € foCTaneH Ha crneaHata MHTepHeT agpeca: http:/
www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

Dikjarazzjoni ta’ Konformita mMT

Hawnhekk, LG Electronics jiddikjara li t-tip tat-taghmir tar-radju tal-Hiter tal-lima

c € huwa f'’konformita mad-Direttiva 2014/53/EU. It-test shih ta’ dikjarazzjoni ta’
konformita tal-EU huwa disponibbli fl-indirizz tal-internet segwenti: http://www.lg.
com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#
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Conformiteitsverklaring NL

Hierbij verklaart LG Electronics dat de radioapparatuur van het type Boiler in

c € overeenstemming is met de richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de
EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: http://www.
Ig.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

Samsvarserklaring NO

med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullstendige teksten til EU-samsvarserkleerineng er
tilgjengelig pa felgende Internettadresse: http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/
cedoc#

c € Herved erkeerer LG Electronics at radioutstyr av typen VannVarmeapparat er i samsvar

Deklaracja zgodnosci PL

Niniejszym firma LG Electronics deklaruje, ze Pompa ciepta z modutem

C € radiowym spetnia wymagania Dyrektywy 2014/53/EU. Petna tre$¢ deklaraciji
zgodnosci EU jest dostgpna pod nastepujgcym adresem internetowym: http://www.
Ig.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

Declaragao de conformidade PT

Pelo presente, a LG Electronics declara que o Esquentador tipo equipamento
radio estd em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/EU. O texto completo da

declaragdo de conformidade da EU esta disponivel no seguinte endereco da
internet: http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

Declaratie de conformitate RO

echipament radio este in conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/EU. Textul complet al
declaratiei de conformitate a EU este disponibila la urmatoarea adresa de internet:
http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

C € Prin prezenta, LG Electronics declara ca Sistemul de Tncélzitor de apa de tip

Prehlasenie o zhode SK

Tymto LG Electronics prehlasuje, Ze radiové zariadenie typu Ohrievac vody je v
sulade so smernicou 2014/53 / EU. UpIné znenie prehlasenia o zhode pre EU je k
dispozicii na tejto internetovej adrese: http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/
cedoc#
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Izjava o skladnosti SL

S tem LG Electronics izjavlja, da je vrsta radijske opreme za Grelnik vode v
skladu z Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo EU deklaracije o ustreznosti je na
voljo na naslednjem internetnem naslovu: http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/
cedoc#

Deklarata e pajtimit sQ

Me ané té kétij dokumenti, LG Electronics deklaron se tipi i pajisjes radio

c € Ngrohés uji éshté né pérputhje me Direktivén e EU 2014/53 / . Teksti i ploté |
deklaratés sé konformitetit t&¢ EU gjendet né adresén e méposhtme té internetit:
http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

Izjava o uskladenosti SR

Ovime LG Electronics izjavljuje da je radio oprema u vidu Grija¢ za vodu u skladu s
Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Celokupni tekst EU deklaracije o uskladenosti dostupan je
na sledecoj internet adresi: http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

Forsdkran om Overensstammelse sV

Harmed, uppger LG Electronics att radioutrustningstypen Vattenvarmare
efterlever EU-direktiv 2014/53/EU. Hela texten om EU-direktivet géllande
konformitet finns tillganglig pa féljande internet adress: http://www.lg.com/global/
support/cedoc/cedoc#

Izjava o uskladenosti BS

Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cijeli tekst EU deklaracije o uskladenosti dostupan je na

Ovime LG Electronics izjavljuje da je radio oprema u vidu Grija€ za vodu u skladu sa
sliedecoj internet adresi: http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY EN

Hereby, LG Electronics declares that the radio equipment type Water Heater is in
U K compliance with the relevant statutory requirements. The full text of the UK
declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:
C n http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#
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Wireless LAN Module Specifications

Model LCW-007

Frequency Range 2412 MHz - 2472 MHz
IEEE 802.11b: 17.59 dBm
IEEE 802.11g: 17.39 dBm

IEEE 802.11n(HT20): 16.64 dBm
IEEE 802.11n(HT40): 17.05 dBm

Output Power(Max)

Wireless function S/W version: V 1.0 / BexuyHa cyHkums S/W Bepeus: V 1.0 / Verze softwaru bezdratové
funkce: V 1.0 / Softwareversion til tradlgs funktion: V 1.0 / Drahtlosfunktion Software-Version: V 1.0 / ‘Ekdoon
AoyiopikoU aoUppatng Aeiroupyiag : V 1.0 / Version de software de la funcion inaldmbrica: V 1.0 / Juhtmevaba
funktsiooni S/W versioon: V 1.0 / Langattoman toiminnon S/W versio: V 1.0 / Version S/W de la fonction sans fil
1V 1.0 / Feidhm gan Sreang S/W leagan : V 1.0 / Verzija softvera beZi¢ne funkcije: V 1.0 / Vezeték nélkili
funkcio szoftver verzié: V 1.0 / Funzione Wireless S/W versione: V 1.0 / Belaidé funkcija S/W versija: V 1.0 /
Bezvadu funkcijas programmas versija : V1.0 / BeaxwnuHa dyHkumnja S/W Bepawja: V 1.0/ Funzjoni wireless
verzjoni S/W : V 1.0 / Draadloze functie S/W-versie: V 1.0 / Tradlgs funksjon S/W versjon : V 1.0 /
Oprogramowanie funkcji bezprzewodowej wer.: V 1.0 / Versao S/W da fungéo sem fios: V 1.0 / Functia wireless
S/W versiunea : V 1.0 / Funkcia wireless S/W verzia: V 1.0 / Razli¢ica programske opreme za brezzi¢no
funkcijo: V1.0 / Funksioni wireless (pa lidhje kabllore) S/W versioni : V 1.0 / Verzija softvera beZi¢ne funkcije: V
1.0 / Tradl6s funtion S/W version : V 1.0 / Verzija softvera bezi€ne funkcije: V 1.0

For consideration of the user, this device should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm
between the device and the body. / C ornen 6e3onacHocTTa Ha noTpebuTens, ToBa yCTporCTBO TpsibBa Aa 6bae
MHCTanMpaHo ¥ onepupaHo oT MUHUMAIHO pascTosiiue 20 M Mexay Hero 1 Tanoto. / S ohledem na uZivatele by
se toto zafizeni mélo instalovat a provozovat tak, aby byla minimaini vzdalenost mezi zafizenim a télem alespor
20 cm. / Af hensyn til brugerens sikkerhed skal dette apparat installeres og betjenes med en minimumsafstand pa
20 cm mellem apparatet og kroppen. / Zur Ricksichtnahme auf den Nutzer, sollte dieses Gerat mit einem Abstand
von mindestens 20 cm zwischen dem Gerat und dem Kérper installiert und betrieben werden. / MAnpogopiakd yia
TO XPrOTN, QUTA N cuokeur Ba TTPETTEl va eykaTaoTadei va Aeitoupyfoel Pe pia eAaxIoTn ammooTtaon 20 cm petagy
NG ouokeung kai Tou owuatog. / El usuario ha de tener en cuenta que el dispositivo debera ser instalado y
funcionar con una distancia minima de 20 cm entre el mismo y el cuerpo. / Kasutaja peaks arvestama, et see
seade tuleks paigaldada ja sellega todtada nii, et hoitakse minimaalne seadme ja keha vaheline vahemaa 20 cm
juures. / Kayttajan huomioimiseksi, laite tulee asentaa ja sita tulee kayttaa 20 cm:n minimietéisyyden paassa
vartalosta. / A I'égard de I'utilisateur, cet appareil doit étre installé et utilisé & une distance minimale de 20 cm
entre 'appareil et le corps. / Ar mhaithe leis an Usaid, ba chdir an gléas seo a shuiteail agus a oibriu ar a laghad
20 cm ¢ do chorp. / Za razmatranje korisnika, ovaj uredaj treba postaviti i njime upravljati s udaljenosti od
najmanje 20 cm od tijela. / A felhasznalonak vigyaznia kell, hogy ezt a késziiléket ugy kell telepiteni és lizemeltetni
egy legaldbb 20 cm tavolsagot biztositsanak a készlilék és a test kdzott. / Si consiglia agli utenti di installare
questo dispositivo ad una distanza minima di 20 c¢m tra il dispositivo e il corpo. / Vartotojas turi sumontuoti ir
eksploatuoti §j jrenginj maZiausiai 20 cm. Nuo jrenginio ir korpuso. / Lietotaja izverteSanai, $T ierice jauzstada un
jadarbina, ievérojot minimalo distanci 20 cm starp ierici un karkasu. / 3apagu rpuxarta 3a KOPUCHWKOT, OBOj ypen
Tpeba Aa ce MHCTanupa v Aa paboTu Ha MUHUManHa AanednHa of 20 cm Mery ypeaoT M TenoTo Ha KOPUCHUKOT. /
Ghall-konsiderazzjoni tal-utent, dan it-taghmir ghandu jigi installat u mhaddem b'distanza ta’ mhux ingas minn 20
¢m bejn l-apparat u I-persuna. / Het is in het belang van de gebruiker dat dit apparaat geinstalleerd en gebruikt
wordt met een minimale afstand van 20 cm tussen het apparaat en het lichaam. / For hensynet til brukeren, bar
denne enheten bli installert og brukt med en avstand pa minimum 20 cm mellom apparatet og kroppen. / Zaleca
si¢ montaz oraz obstuge urzadzenia z odlegtosci co najmniej 20 cm. / Para consideragao do utilizador, este
dispositivo deve ser instalado e operado com uma distancia minima de 20 cm entre o dispositivo e o corpo. /
Utilizatorul trebuie sa tind cont de faptul ca acest dispozitiv trebuie instalat si utilizat cu o distanta minima de 20
cm intre dispozitiv si corp. / Poznamka pre pouZivatela: toto zariadenie by sa malo montovat a vyuzivat v
minimalnej vzdialenosti 20 cm medzi zariadenim a telom. / Ob upostevanju varnosti uporabnika je napravo treba
namestiti in upravljati tako, da je med napravo ter telesom najmanj 20 cm. / Pér konsideratén e pérdoruesit, kjo
pajisje duhet té instalohet dhe operohet nga njé distancé minimale prej 20 cm mes pajisjes dhe trupit. / Korisnik
treba da ima na umu da ovaj uredaj treba postaviti i njime upravljati sa udaljenosti od najmanje 20 ¢cm od tela. /
Med hénsyn till anvéndaren, bor denna apparat installeras och drivas med en distans pa atminstone 20 cm mellan
apparaten och kroppen. / Korisnik treba znati da ovaj uredaj treba postaviti i njime upravljati sa minimalne
udaljenosti od 20 cm izmedu uredaja i tijela.
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Wireless LAN Module Specifications / Cneuundukaumm Ha 6e3xuynus LAN mogyn / Technické parametry modulu
pro bezdratovou sit LAN / Wireless LAN modul Specifikationer / Wireless-LAN-Modul Technische Daten: /
Mpodiaypagég acUpuatng povadag LAN / Especificaciones del médulo LAN inaldambrico / Juhtmevaba LAN
mooduli tehnilised naitajad / Langattoman LAN-moduulin tekniset tiedot / Caractéristiques du module LAN sans
fil / Sonraiochta moduil LAN gan sreang / Specifikacije beZicnog LAN modula / Vezetéknélkili LAN modul
specifikacio / Specifiche del modulo LAN wireless / Belaidzio LAN modulio specifikacijos / Bezvada LAN modula
specifikacijas / Cneumdukaummn Ha Gexuunnot LAN moayn / Specifikazzjonijiet tal-Wireless LAN Module. /
Wireless LAN Module-specificaties / Spesifikasjoner for tradlgs LAN-modul / Dane techniczne modutu sieci
bezprzewodowej LAN / Especificagdes do modulo LAN sem fios / Specificatii modul LAN Wireless / Specifikécia
bezdrotového modulu LAN / Specifikacije brezzi¢nega LAN modula / Specifikimet e modulit LAN pa tel /
Specifikacije modula za bezi¢ni LAN / Tradlds LAN Modul Specifikationer / Kablosuz LAN Modiilii Teknik
Ozellikleri / Specifikacije beZicnog LAN modula

Model / Mogen / Model / Model / Modell / Movtého / Modelo / Mudel / Malli / Modéle / Samhaltan / Model /
Modell / Modello / Modelis / Modelis / Mogen / Mudell / Model / Modell / Model / Modelo / Model / Model /
Model / Modeli / Model / Modell / Model / Model

Frequency Range / Obxsat Ha Yectotata / Frekvenéni rozsah / Frekvensomrade / Frequency Range / EGpog
ouxvotntag / Rango de frecuencia / Sagedusala / Taajuusalue / Bande de fréquence : / Raon Miniciochta /
Frekvencijski raspon / Frekvenciatartomany / Gamma di frequenza / Daznio intervalas / Frekven€u diapazons /
®pekseHTeH oncer / Medda tal-Frekwenza / Frequentiebereik / Frekvensomrade / Zakres czestotliwosci / Gama
de frequéncia / Interval frecventd / Rozsah frekvencie / Frekven¢ni razpon / Shtrirja e frekuencés / Opseg
frekvencije / Frekvensomrade / Frekans Arali§i / Frekvencijski opseg

Output Power(Max) / Mowoct (makc.) / Vystupni vykon (max.) / Udgangseffekt (Maks) / Ausgangsleistung
(Max) / loxug €€6dou (Mey.) / Potencia de salida (max.) / Valjundvéimsus(Max) / Lahtdteho (maks.) / Puissance
de sortie (Max) / (Uas)Cumhacht Asraon / Izlazna snaga (Maks) / Kimené teljesitmény (max) / Potenza di uscita
(max.) / I18vesties galia (maks.) / Izejas jauda (maks.) / M3ne3na mokHocT (Makc.) / Produzzjoni ta’ Energija
(Mass) / Output -vermogen (Max) / Utstralingseffekt (maks) / Moc wyj$ciowa (maks.) / Poténcia (Max) / Putere
iesire (max.) / Vystupny vykon (maximalny) / Izhodna mo¢ (maks.) / Fugia e nxjerries (maks) / Izlazna snaga
(maks) / Uteffekt(Max) / Cikis Guicli (Maks.) / |zlazna snaga (maks)

(EN) Contains fluorinated greenhouse gases.

(BG) Cbabpxa thnyopCbAabpally NapHUKOBU rasoBe.
(ES) Contiene gases fluorados de efecto invernadero.
(CS) Obsahuje fluorované sklenikové plyny.

(DA) Indeholder fluorholdige drivhusgasser.

(DE) Enthalt fluorierte Treibhausgase.

(ET) Sisaldab fluoritud kasvuhoonegaase.

(EL) Mepiéxel pBopioUxa agpia Tou BepUoKNTIioU.

(FR) Contient des gaz a effet de serre fluorés.

(IT) Contiene gas fluorurati ad effetto serra.

(LV) Satur fluorétas siltumnicefekta gaze.

(LT) Sudétyje yra fluorinty Siltnamio efektq sukelianciy dujy.
(HU) Fluortartalmt Giveghazhatasu gazokat tartalmaz.
(MT) Fih gassijiet fluworurati b'effett ta' serra-

(NL) Bevat gefluoreerde broeikasgassen.

(PL) Zawiera fluorowane gazy cieplarniane-

(PT) Contém gases fluorados com efeito de estufa-
(RO) Contine gaze fluorurate cu efect de sera-

(SK) Obsahuje fluérované sklenikové plyny-

(SL) Vsebuije fluorirane toplogredne pline.

(F1) Sisaltaa fluorattuja kasvihuonekaasuja-

(SV) Innehaller fluorerade vaxthusgaser-

(NO) Inneholder fluorholdige klimagasser.

(IS) Inniheldur fluradar grédurhusalofttegundir-

(HR) Sadrzava fluorirane stakleniAke plinove

% R134a GWP: 1430

(GWP/PRG/GWP/PRP/GWP/GWP)
Hermetically sealed equipment 5
% t-CO: eq = F-gas (kg) x GWP/1000
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